Dzugan shall perfonu all functions and duties, as specified by law and ordinance as well as such

other legal, permissible and proper duties as the City Council may, from time-to-time, assign.

3. SALARY. The City agrees to pay Michael G. Dzugan for services rendered pursuant

to this agreement an annual salary of One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars, ($165,000.00),

to be paid through the City’s routine payroll procedures and which amount thereafter shall be

determined annually by the City Council. The salary shall not be reduced during the first year of

this agreement unless it is reduced at the same percentage as an across-the-board salary reduction

[...]

DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN. The City shall execute the necessary

agreements allowing Michael G. Dzugan to enroll in the ICMA Retirement Corporation Deferred

Compensation Plan or other reasonably similar program acceptable to the City. The City shall

annually contribute Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) to the deferred compensation plan.

7. AUTOMOBILE USE. The City shall provide Michael G. Dzugan with the

unrestricted use of a City owned automobile. The City shall be responsible for paying all costs

related to the operation of said automobile including, but not limited to, fuel, liability, property